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DECISION


Omer Bowman is subject to discipline because he was disciplined in another state, failed to report the disciplinary action, and failed to respond to a subpoena and produce records.
Procedure


On September 11, 2009, the Director of the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Bowman.  On October 17, 2009, we served Bowman with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  Bowman did not file an answer.  On February 16, 2010, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Enforcement Counsel Andy Heitmann represented the Director.  Neither Bowman nor anyone representing him appeared.  On March 2, 2010, the Director filed a brief.  On March 17, 2010, Bowman filed a response.  On March 25, 2010, the Director filed a motion to strike Bowman’s response.

The Director offered into evidence the request for admissions that it served on Bowman on December 7, 2009.  Bowman did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not an abstract proposition of law.”
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) applies that rule to this case.
Findings of Fact

1. The Director originally issued an insurance producer license to Bowman on   October 17, 1987, which was subsequently renewed until its expiration on September 27, 2008.
Count I

2. On August 30, 2007, the Commissioner of Insurance of the State of Kansas (“Kansas Commissioner”) issued a summary order proposing to revoke Bowman’s Kansas resident insurance agent license because Bowman “failed to respond to a proper inquiry of the Commissioner of Insurance in violation of K.S.A. 40-2,125 and that [Bowman] engaged in fraudulent, coercive, dishonest practice or demonstrated any incompetence, untrustworthiness or financial irresponsibility in the conduct of business in [the state of Kansas] in violation of K.S.A. 40-4909(a)(8).”
3. On September 12, 2007, Bowman requested a hearing on the August 30, 2007, summary order.
4. A hearing on the matter was scheduled for February 21, 2008.  Bowman failed to appear for the hearing, either in person or by telephone.
5. On March 12, 2008, the Kansas Commissioner issued a notice of proposed default order revoking Bowman’s Kansas resident insurance agent’s license.
6. On March 26, 2008, the August 30, 2007, summary order and the March 12, 2008, notice of proposed default order became final and Bowman’s Kansas license was revoked.

Count II

7. Bowman did not report to the Director the administrative action taken against him by the Kansas Commissioner within 30 days of March 26, 2008, when the revocation of his Kansas license became final.
Count III

8. On March 9, 2009, the Director issued a subpoena to Bowman, ordering him to appear at the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration, Harry S. Truman State Office Building, Room 540, 301 West High Street, Jefferson City, Missouri, on April 2, 2009, at 9:30 a.m. and to produce records regarding a complaint against him filed by or on behalf of Frances Baker.
9. The subpoena was sent by certified mail to Bowman.  He signed the certified mail receipt indicating that he received the subpoena on March 23, 2009.
10. On April 2, 2009, Bowman failed to appear or produce records as ordered by the subpoena.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Bowman has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.

I.  Motion to Strike


We grant the Director’s motion to strike.  Bowman had many opportunities to participate in this case and did not take them.  He did not file an answer, respond to the request for admissions, or appear to present evidence at the hearing.  The post-hearing brief is not the appropriate forum to offer evidence.  We strike any new evidence that Bowman attempts to introduce in his brief.
II.  Cause for Discipline


Bowman admitted facts and that those facts authorize discipline.  But statutes and case law instruct that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.

Count I


The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 375.141:

1.  The director may suspend, revoke, refuse to issue or refuse to renew an insurance producer license for any one or more of the following causes:

*   *   *

(9) Having an insurance producer license, or its equivalent, denied, suspended, or revoked in any other state, province, district or territory[.]

Bowman’s insurance producer license, or its equivalent, was revoked in Kansas.  There is cause for discipline under § 375.141.1(9).
Count II


The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 375.141.1(2), which authorizes discipline for:
[v]iolating any insurance laws, or violating any regulation, subpoena or order of the director or of another insurance commissioner in any other state[.]

Bowman failed to report to the Director an administrative action taken against Bowman in another jurisdiction within 30 days of its final disposition.  The Director argues that he violated 
§ 375.141.6:

An insurance producer shall report to the director any administrative action taken against the producer in another jurisdiction or by another governmental agency in this state within thirty days of the final disposition of the matter.  This report shall include a copy of the order, consent order or other relevant legal documents.

We agree that Bowman violated § 375.141.6 and that this is cause for discipline under 
§ 375.141.1(2).
Count III


The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 374.210:
2.  If a person does not appear or refuses to testify, file a statement, produce records, or otherwise does not obey a subpoena as required by the director, the director may apply to the circuit court of any county of the state or any city not within a county, or a court of another state to enforce compliance.
*   *   *

The director may also suspend, revoke or refuse any license or certificate of authority issued by the director to any person who does not appear or refuses to testify, file a statement, produce records, or does not obey a subpoena.

Bowman failed to appear before the Director or produce records as ordered by a subpoena.  There is cause for discipline under § 374.210.2.
Summary


There is cause for discipline under § 375.141.1(2) and (9), and § 374.210.2.

SO ORDERED on June 10, 2010.
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NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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